MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

BENCH AT AURANGABAD

COMMON JUDGMENT IN O.A. NOS. 758 AND 842 OF 2012

(1) ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 758 OF 2012

Shriniwas s/o Nagindas Tandale,

Age. 62 years, Occ. Nil

(Pensioner — Retired as Addl. Dy.
Commissioner, S.1.D.)

R/o 3, Sankalp Apts.,

Deva Nagari, Shahanoorwadi,

Aurangabad. -

VERSUS

State of Maharashtra,

Through the Addl. Chief Secretary,

Home Department, M.S.,

Mantralaya, Mumbai — 32. --

WITH

DIST. : AURANGABAD

APPLICANT

RESPONDENTS

(2) ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 842 OF 2012

Laxmikant S/O Parvati Tike,

Age. 61 years, Occu. Nil (Pensioner —
Retired as S.P., State Human Rights
Commission, Mumbai),

R/o Flat no. 101, Miya Mohammad Chhotani
Cross Marg, Near Mahim Railway Station,
Oppo. Municipal School, Mahim (W),
Mumbai — 16. --

VERSUS

State of Maharashtra,

Through the Addl. Chief Secretary,

Home Department, M.S.,

Mantralaya, Mumbai — 32. --

DIST. : AURANGABAD

APPLICANT

RESPONDENTS



2 O. A.NOS. 758 & 842/12

APPEARANCE : Shri Avinash Deshmukh, learned Advocate for
the applicants in both the matters.

Shri M.S. Mahajan, learned Chief Presenting
Officer for respondents in both the matters.

CORAM: HON’BLE SHRIRAJIV AGARWAL, VICE CHAIRMAN
AND
HON’BLE SHRI J. D. KULKARNI, MEMBER (J)

JUDGMENT

(Delivered on this 13" day of December, 2016)

1. As the set of facts are similar in both these O.As. hence, the same

are being disposed of by this common judgment.

2. The applicant in O.A. no. 758/2012 Shri Shriniwas s/o Nagindas
Tandale was appointed as a P.S.l. in 1974 and was promoted as a Police
Inspector in 1991 and thereafter was promoted as a Dy. Superintendent
of Police in 2005. He got retired on superannuation on 31.10.2008 and at
that time he was working as a Additional Dy. Commissioner, S.I.D.,

Aurangabad.

3. The applicant in O.A. no. 842/2012 Shri Laxmikant Parvati Tike
was appointed as a Police Sub Inspector on 16.3.1973. He was
promoted as a Police Inspector in 1981, as a A.C.P. in the year 1992 and
lastly he was promoted as a Dy. Superintendent of Police in the year

2003. He got retirement on superannuation on 31.8.2009.
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4. A memorandum of charge was served on both the applicants on
12.10.2006 and the Departmental Enquiry (D.E.) was initiated against
both of them. The said D.E., however, did not complete before the

retirement of the applicants.

5. The applicant in O.A. no. 758/2012 Shri Shriniwas s/o Nagindas
Tandale filed O.A. no. 920/2009 before this Bench of the Tribunal, since
the D.E. was not completed against him. In the said O.A., this Tribunal
was pleased to pass an order on 20.11.2009, whereby the respondents
were directed to take final decision in the D.E. within one year from the
date of that order and it was directed that the D.E. shall be completed on

or before 19.11.2010.

6. The applicant in O.A. no. 842/2012 Shri Tike also filed O.A. no.
420/2010 before this Tribunal for directions to respondents to complete
the D.E. The Tribunal vide order dated 17.1.2011 was pleased to direct
the respondent to complete the D.E. within 3 months from the date of

receipt of that order.

7. The learned C.P.O. thereafter filed M.A. bearing no. 388/2010 in
O.A. no. 920/2009 for extension of time for completion of D.E. In the said
M.A. this Tribunal was pleased to pass an order on 19.11.2010. In para

no. 5 of the said order this Tribunal has observed as under :-
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“5. Before we can consider the request for time
extension, it is desirable that, Additional Chief Secretary,
Home Department should carry out an appropriate
enquiry and find out the individuals responsible for the
time lapse between 31.10.09 to 11.10.10 and inform the
Tribunal, the name/s of the Officer responsible for this
lapse. Only after such a report the request for time
extension shall be considered on its merits.”
8. However, by the order dated 25.1.2011 passed in the M.A. no.
388/2010, this Tribunal extended the time for completion of D.E. till
19.5.2011 with a caution that the final order flowing from the D.E. must be
served upon the applicant before extended time i. e. on or before

19.5.2011. However, the D.E. was not completed thereafter for a

considerable time and lastly it was completed on 21.10.2011.

9. The respondent authority has passed following order in 21.10.2011

in the said D.E. :-

“snfor semsiefl, dlasefl sifdeprd il wiaca sy aRa g

2 per.dl. 2, dmpl. qichier siféieias, Sl 0. 0a. Aldes, dcblctial (Tiaes)
Qe 3sifeizies a 8l PH.OA, ZE, debl, a2 Qioha 3ifizia TiEl
ladza faaria dga S, vadl. @, damel. qidia e, 8. oA,

dqlza, dmplelia (araeds) qlchier 3qsifézia A= fFgaiidaaga JocaTp

SFHH BIEH a7 BUIA BTN T 8. OA. OA, Flel, dcebl, 3q2 Qe
31lézia, T frgedidaniqal § Cam a@mA BIdH a2l Bl BRI
ferdier onaat dast 3o 72 ferdle 7.3, (feracfidaet) et 992 =i
[t 26 FEleT a2ga1 gaAr sraar] . va. dl. [2w, dmpl. Qi Silesies,
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8fl g, pal. diged, Acplictial (araer) Qe 3usiféeies a & v, vA. Fie,
AGBI. 31TT QI 3il&zies e 3. 99.¢.2099 &1 GAeael Hagqa =nadlet
&3 ferdger ATTlAveTid et ;

aifor sesiefl, s per. @l Bep, acpr. @ichia sifdizias il [aiap 08,

€. %099 &1 TaIEge 30 8. PA, UA, Fiel, dcpl. 3q7T Qe 3iféia, a

8fl pF va. dizes, dAmpictial (aiaas) Qs 3usileeias il la. 9¢.¢. 2099
&1 G5lIea GAIAA [oI2iaiaas =i fadaet SirAetiA Hige B ;

sifor sepsrell, dlasofl sifdapid Tl e deice sigarta sy
axz sgard 4 perdl £ep, dmpl. Giciiar sifezias, 4 oA va. dides,

AcBlctlat (araep) Tictier 3usileizis a &l PH.OA, Fie, dcbl, a2 TQieiA
3ifereiep el =ETfamezen Graiad Prlaed Aiee daid] adza, ar 2d
i} [@ARIA 8ga, Tar] Jiieesr-qiiased qIada dac el sEd
BRI ferler onrteTIa 8AC ;
3ifor sl onFeE HAGT QAR AZRIE FBAal SaTe
FTT G . 2090(59°)/°§06/aR 3. 25.0%. 2099 3ieae AZA] &t ;
3 &nsell, 4. va.dl. I, ampl. Qe 3ifazim, e id T

[@zar, 3R, FEas & [Faahaaniqa 90 Eam JEbH BIAHA

X5 HaIA BN 1], 8. OH.Pa. dlged, dcbictle (qad) qicie
3T3ilEIzie, Jeg ST [A3aT, 3i2INEIE, Jidas &ie gaiidasigz 90
TP TFbH BITH A5 BUIA Jidl AT S UH.OH, Fiel, dcbl, 3T
QI 3ileeies, Jeg e [d9aT, Si2INarE Fidar el fagaiidanngea
@ EFp TFBH BITH ZTHU] BUIA Jidl, 3rofl 912 2 3@ orneardl TTiaveria
2d 3B,

HBIRIGTE ATIET T2 SGNGHR  Fadie,”
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10. The applicants preferred statutory appeal to the Government
against the order of punishment in the D.E., however, the said appeal
was not decided and, therefore, the applicants have filed the present

respective O.As. as stated already.

11. Both the applicants prayed that the impugned order of punishment
in the D.E. issued by the respondent dated 21.10.2011 be quashed and
set aside and the respondents be directed to extend both the applicants
all the consequential benefits to which they would be entitled in view of
grant of prayer clause (A) i. e. quashing and setting aside the impugned

order of punishment.

12. The respondent has filed affidavit in reply in O.A. no. 758/2012 on
6.4.2013. The said reply has been sworn in by Shri Navnath Wath, Desk
Officer to the Govt. of Maharashtra in Home Department. It is material to
note that in this reply affidavit the paragraphs of the O.A no. 758/2012 are
not specifically replied i. e. either accepted or denied. The said reply
seems to be in the form of a statement and there is absolutely no reply in

real sense to the averments made in the said O.A.

13. In O.A. no. 842/2012 the reply affidavit is filed by said Shri Navnath
Wath on 20.6.2013. In the reply affidavit, however, there seems to be

para-wise comments to the said O.A.
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14. Perusal of both the replies show that the respondent is trying to
justify the action taken against both the delinquents. It is stated that
memorandum of charges were issued quite earlier in time before the
retirement of both the applicants on superannuation. The D.E. was
entrusted to the Regional D.E. Officer, Aurangabad and full opportunity
was given to the applicants to defend the enquiry. Due procedure was
followed and since the applicants were found guilty, the punishment was

imposed after giving due opportunity to the applicants.

15. It is the case of the applicants that the complaint against both the
applicants was filed by one Shri Gayake and said Shri Gayake was taking
keen interest in the D.E. and was also interfering in the D.E. He was
allowed to participate, though was not having locus standi and the
Enquiry Officer was under the influence of the complainant. The
respondent submitted that Shri Gayake should have been joined as a
necessary party. In short, the respondent authority is justifying the

departmental action taken against the applicants.

16. We have heard Shri Avinash Deshmukh, learned Advocate for the
applicants in both the matters and Shri M.S. Mahajan, learned Chief
Presenting Officer for the respondents in both the matters. We have also
perused the O.As., affidavit in replies in both the matters as well as

various documents placed on record by the either sides.
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17. The learned Advocate for the applicants submits that the D.E. is
vitiated on various grounds. It is stated that, no opportunity was given to
the applicants to defend the enquiry in true sense. The applicants were
not provided with the copies of documents on which the Department was
relying. The entire enquiry conducted is against the provisions of rule 8
of the M.C.S. (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1979. There is a breach of
rule 8 (20) and rule 9 (3) of the M.C.S. (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1979.
Even though the enquiry was initiated prior to retirement of the applicants,
no specific order was passed for continuation of such enquiry after
retirement of the applicants on superannuation. It is further submitted
that, as per the provisions of rule 27 of the M.C.S. (Pension) Rules, 1982,
no D.E. can be conducted unless the pensioner is found guilty of grave

misconduct or negligence.

18. The learned Advocate for the applicants submits that even though
the report of the enquiry consists of 105 pages, only 7 days time was
given to the applicants to submit their reply to the said report. One Shri
Gayake was the complainant on whose complaint the enquiry was
initiated. Shri Gayake was very much interested in proceedings and he
was illegally allowed to interfere in the enquiry proceedings. The Enquiry
Officer was under influence of Shri Gayake. It is submitted that the
enquiry was initiated in the year 2006 and it was concluded in the year
2011 and on that count only the proceedings of the D.E. are required to

be quashed and set aside.
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19. The learned Advocate for the applicants submits that the charges
against the applicants were irrelevant and the applicants were not
concerned with the alleged allegations made against them. The
appreciation of the evidences done by the Enquiry Officer is perverse to
the evidence on record. It is stated that the order in the enquiry awarding
punishment upon the applicants passed in the year 2011 has been given

effect from the year 2008 and hence, the D.E. is required to be quashed.

20. The learned C.P.O. tried to justify the D.E. It is stated that para-

wise comments have been given in the O.A. no. 842/2012.

21. On going through the arguments advanced by the learned
Advocate for the applicants and the learned C.P.O. for the respondents
and on going through the various documents placed on record in both the
matters, the only material point arises for our consideration is whether the
impugned order of punishment dated 21.10.2011, whereby 10% amount
from the monthly pension of each of the applicants have been deducted,

is legal and proper ?

22.  Admittedly the applicant in O.A. no. 758/2012 has got retirement
on superannuation on 31.10.2007, whereas the applicant in O.A. no.
842/2012 got retirement on superannuation on 31.8.2009. Admittedly,
memorandum of charge was served on both the applicants on

12.10.2006, but the D.E. could not be concluded before the retirement of
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both the applicants and it was continued even after retirement and
ultimately it has been concluded on 21.10.2011. It seems that the
applicants were required to take many efforts to see that the D.E. is
completed as early as possible. For that purpose the applicant in O.A.
no. 758/2012 was required to file O.A. no. 920/2009 before this bench of
the Tribunal and this Tribunal vide order dated 20.11.2009 was pleased
to give some directions to the respondents therein. The relevant
directions and observations of this Tribunal in O.A. no. 920/2009 in the

order dated 20.11.2009 are as under :-

“2. Learned P.O. has placed on record
(Exh-“X”) written instructions received by him
Jrom Desk Officer, Home Department of
Government of Maharashtra. It appears that it
has been resolved to pass the enquiry
proceeding to the Enquiry Officer of regional
level. It is assured that the enquiry will be
concluded within one year. We take this
assurance as undertaking of the respondents
on record. They should conclude the
departmental proceeding against the applicant
up to the stage of serving final decision upon
the applicant within a period of one year from
today i.e. on or before 19-11-2010. Learned P.O.

is directed to place a copy of this order before
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Additional Chief Secretary of Home Department

for his information and appropriate action.”

23. In spite the directions of this Tribunal the department did not
complete the enquiry within the time frame and on the contrary requested
for extension of time by filing M.A. no. 388/2010. This Tribunal passed
order in M.A. no. 388/2010 on 19.11.2010 and the Additional Chief
Secretary, Home Department was expected to carry out an appropriate
enquiry and find out the individuals responsible for the time lapse
between 31.10.09 to 11.10.10 and inform the Tribunal, the name/s of the
Officer responsible for this lapse. Only after such a report the request for

time extension shall be considered on its merits.

However, by the order dated 25.1.2011 passed in the M.A. no.
388/2010, this Tribunal extended the time for completion of D.E. till
19.5.2011 with a caution that the final order flowing from the D.E. must be
served upon the applicant before extended time i. e. on or before
19.5.2011. However, the D.E. was not completed thereafter for a

considerable time and lastly it was completed on 21.10.2011.

24.  The applicant in O.A. no. 842/2012 also filed O.A. no. 420/2012 for
the same cause and respondent was directed to complete enquiry within
4 months from the date of receipt of that order. Such order was passed

on 17.1.2011.



12 O. A.NOS. 758 & 842/12

25. Thus, it will be clear that the respondent has taken undue time for
completing the D.E. and did not even complete the same in the time

frame as specified by the Tribunal.

26. The learned Advocate for the applicants submits that the
respondent has not passed any order regarding continuation of the D.E.
after retirement of the applicants on superannuation. He relied on the

case of MADANLAL SHARMA VS. STATE OF MAHARASHTRA &

ORS. {2004 (1) MH. L.J. 581}, wherein the Hon’ble Bombay High Court

has observed as under :-

“In case of an enquiry which is initiated while the
Government servant was in service, it is necessary that
an order is passed intimating the delinquent that the
enquiry proceedings shall be continued even after he had
attained the age of superannuation, lest it shall be
presumed that the enquiry came to an end and the
delinquent was allowed to retire honourably. On reaching
the age of superannuation, the retirement is automatic
unless the competent authority passes an order

otherwise.”

27. Admittedly in the present case, no specific order has been passed
for continuation of the D.E. after retirement of the applicants on

superannuation.
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28. The learned Advocate for the applicants submits that in the D.E.
principles of natural justice have not been followed and that the Enquiry

Officer was under the influence of the complainant Shri Gayake.

29. The learned Advocate for the applicants invited our attention to the
act of interference by Shri Gayake and the objections taken therefor by
the applicants. It is found that Shri Gayake was trying to interfere in the
enquiry and for that purpose he has also filed application to allow him to
remain present in the enquiry. In fact, his application was rejected by the
Enquiry Officer, but in spite of the same Shri Gayake was allowed to
appear. The Enquiry Officer has observed in the report at paper book
page 221 that there was nothing wrong in complainant remaining present
from the legal point of view. The exact observations of the Enquiry

Officer is as under :-

“Siqard] Jid aEiarE AHE HEEI! SIdd AR FFIY 1A B,
sicizrR/fealdl 8 e nfe geidlaaid] Al e
332 ZI5A 83, A BITasT i SiET 313 A AA 3.

30. Vide application dated 21.1.2011 at paper book pages 523 and 524
the delinquents have taken objection for the presence of Shri Gayake. It
is material to note that Shri Gayake is an Advocate. Similar applications
were filed on 2.2.2011 and 7.3.2011. It is admitted that Shri Gayake was
earlier not allowed to interfere in the enquiry, but all of a sudden, he was

allowed to participate in the enquiry and not only that but he seems to
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have participated and tried his level best to influence the Enquiry Officer.
No reasons have been mentioned by the Enquiry Officer as to why earlier
order rejecting participation of Shri Gayake in the enquiry was reviewed.
The active participation of Shri Gayake shows that he was very much
interested in the enquiry and possibility that the witnesses might be under
his influence cannot be ruled out. Such undue participation of Shri

Gayake can be said to be against principles of fair enquiry.

31. The learned Advocate for the applicants submits that the applicants
have filed number of applications for getting the copies of the documents
on which the department was relying. However, no such copies were
supplied to the applicants. Vide application at paper book page 61 in
O.A. no. 758/2012 the applicant Shri Shriniwas s/o Nagindas Tandale
requested for the copies of the documents relied by the department. This
application is comprehensive. Earlier application was filed on 27.3.2007
and the documents were sought. There is nothing on the record to show
that, these documents were supplied to the applicants. Thus, the

principles of natural justice have not been followed.

32. The learned Advocate for the applicants further submitted that the
enquiry conducted against them is against the provisions of rule 8 of the
M.C.S. (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1979. As per rule 8 (20) the
Enquiring Authority may, after the Government servant closes his case

and shall, if the Government servant has not examined himself, generally
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question him on the circumstances appearing against him in the evidence
for the purpose of enabling the Government servant to explain any

circumstances appearing in the evidence against him.

33. In the present case the applicants were not questioned to explain
circumstances against them in the enquiry and, therefore, the applicants
were not given any opportunity to explain the incriminating

circumstances, alleged to have come in evidence against them.

34. The learned Advocate for the applicants has invited our attention to
rule 8 (20) of the M.C.S. (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1979. The said rule

says that :-

“8. Procedure for imposing major penalties.

(20) The enquiring authority may, after the
Government servant closes his case and shall, if the
Government servant has not examined himself,
generally question him on the circumstances appearing
against him in the evidence for the purpose of enabling
the Government servant to explain any circumstances

appearing in the evidence against him.”

Perusal of the aforesaid rule shows that the enquiring authority has
to question the delinquent on circumstances appearing against him in the
evidence for the purpose of enabling the Government servant to explain
any circumstances appearing in the evidence against him. Analogues

provision is also there in the Criminal Procedure Code. The intention
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behind asking such question to the delinquent is to give him an
opportunity to explain the incriminating circumstances brought in the
evidence against him. In the present matters, since no such opportunity
was given to the applicants, they could not explain as to why the
witnesses were giving evidence against them and, therefore, this is
nothing but denial of opportunity to the applicants and consequently

amounts to denial of natural justice.

35. As per rule 9 (1) of the M.C.S. (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1979

the action is to be taken on the enquiry report. The said rule is as under

“9. Action on the inquiry report. —(1) The discipline
authority, if it is not itself the inquiring authority may,
for reasons to be recorded by it in writing, remit the
case to the enquiring authority for further inquiry and
report, and the inquiring authority shall thereupon
proceed to hold the further inquiry according to the

provisions of Rule 8 of these rules as far as may be.

36. In the present case the competent disciplinary authority only
forwarded the enquiry report to the applicants and did not records his
reasons either agreeing or disagreeing with the said report. The said fact
is averred by the applicants in their respective O.As. and it is not

specifically denied by the respondents. The forwarding letter is at paper
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book page 134 i. e. Annex. J(1) in O.A. no. 758/2012. The enquiry report
was simply forwarded to the applicants and they were directed to submit
their written submission within 7 days. Thus, it is clear that the
disciplinary authority neither mentioned that it agrees with the report or it
disagrees with the report. The enquiry report is in 105 pages, however,
only 7 days time was granted to the applicants to submit their say. This is
nothing but denial of opportunity to the applicants and there is a breach of

rule 9 of the M.C.S. (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1979.

37. The learned Advocate for the applicants submits that since the
enquiry was not completed prior to retirement of the applicants and since
there was no specific order for continuation of the enquiry after retirement
of the applicants, the only enquiry which could have been continued at
the most is under rule 27 of the M.C.S. (Pension) Rules, 1982. However,
for conducting the enquiry under rule 27, it is necessary that the charges

against the delinquents must be of a grave nature.

38. The learned Advocate for the applicants places reliance on the

judgment in the case of KESHAV GOPAL CHANDANSHIVE {2008

(4) MH. L.J. 741}, wherein it has been clearly held that for inflicting any

punishment on a pensioner, the misconduct committed by him is required

to be proved to be of a grave nature.
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39. The memorandum of charges against the applicant in O.A. no.
758/2012 Shri Shriniwas s/o Nagindas Tandale is at paper book pages 43

& 44 and the said charges are as under :-

“ FIa- 9 TIGZ T . .2.P. 98%/02 (f&. 9. 90. 2002
21511 GIeT) 2 GBI (araes) Tetior 3usiferzies 4l 0. pa, dice
il 3141 B QIEIeT & &Hid HEebrR] 2132 le] eteell Jeglias
T T Far frEia &nard] Rkl Jei Jien JeEaaa 4T Re.
qidfier 3q ABIEIRss, A, goa Tl ar g@edl Raa si@er
ol gebld FINRIGTS dATT e, Fell SINRIvge il
GBITET BITET ST,

3r9NTepre 8. UA. P, dlgad, (ardaes) Tl.3q 3iEfieb,
J3ifa, TG Al TAE] T ARG T ST A (TATT)
7T 999§ AT [E1IH B. 3 &l #17T 2Tl 3B,

1 -2IIGZ Q3T . 2. B. 96969/0? (. 9§.99.2007° 231 &1FAeT)
&7 JeFATE AR J3ifd, FNIAG Brieraess Gl SRIAawEE
§¢ AT QAT HITSIAEA [ 3. 99. 2008 25T letapieT SIel.
& AT Bl Jaan faeicen slen. . vA.pa. diaas,
(Traes) al.3q 3ieizies, J3id, JRIAEE Jlal SRR BHITSIEEAT
g q24 &l FB3IaFEd Savenaiad go defier arkte sitéad} aotel
gal & &l & [Benyer &al a SRl Bieenaa A &
@z,

SIONTEBIZ AT T BARTAAIAA T daal AR (AATD)
717, 9999 Fefler feiar b, 3 8 3ovieet @t 3.,
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FIT-3 TIGZ Q.. .2 B. 993/03 (& 99.99.2003 2l
GIFeT) HENST Tepeania irRldiiazes Felifeias Qo Adas B
aFe QicAla BTl AT Bl Fldl. awr J3ifd B3 ez
defler aur 3itérepr? & 7. oA, Fe, dAcblctier 3iae Tiehia 3ifereiep,
3113, 3R el AT geF 2. 90.§. 2008 25T EAGAI
Reiw 99.6. 2008 251 egl HAB @BRU SFRAGA TA HATDBIY
FpicTian Ba. @G, FEEaR R 30.§. 2008 T RaAld §.6. 200
257] AT ABICTAT (2T GAIA &2 TR0 ARG T Al SR
pICSledl e TS FF, HIASTA NA9TDBAT AT AT HITALR,
IS aATrA JifEraBr-2qr= 3ifereprid A2 H2a an? Jrlder
BIZET 51367 313 A Ba, HAe? g (qraes) Qieid 3q sifeeia s
133 ] AT BFAE e A 3. dAlees a wriena aforesa
arkes 739e qichiel 3iehizias 8. [0 d] STaEard] 3iE. ST
Jaraiien dBlE! & §lEgl s Fld. g3 ga Jellea akcs
Sifdiepr-aizn gragsfiaar &iel a aqr 3w T 7ET aA
HIBIY] ABIABS GZ D,

Srong B 4l PH. U, dlgas, Qiciiot 34 3ifeiias ] senieienia
gfasa qisldaar g defiar arte siféer-aid aoteela @ gar
A T BARZTAGNAT 7 SAA! AR (AT A, 9969 FEfeT
(5121 &, 3 &l HIT BT 31,

1T~ AR 51657 3lepl Q. 2.9.2. &, 920/?200° (Feaiaw

92.00. 2007? 257! FIRACT) Bl Jogl J3ifd, SN2EG B3 T Sll.

Tl YA 312 Gletier ABIHAEICTD A1l 3@l Fome 8. dAiacd

Tiadl RI qEARIE WEle d 32 AdqeA®d FAs TEMATET gial
TIF], 313 QIABITANT THG B,
31D BYWER . UA.OA.dlGB, (qrEaw) dlelid 34

siefleias st T, BAETTITTAT T SaAl 31qT QAT AZIHA AP,
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J3ifd, FAFRIG 52, O AHE QA IUAFeA11, J3id, ga el
[R&e=n iRenar a AZRIE FN Aar (A7) forega, 990 Aler
(57T . 3 &1 9T BTl 3B

40. The memorandum of charges against the applicant in O.A. no.
842/2012 Shri Laxmikant Parvati Tike is at paper book pages 35 & 36

and the said charges are as under :-

“aqr - 9. dongE @l 3.2, 988/0%, (f&. 9.90.2009 2]

GIFET) T Tepeand 2l et di. Icep, qictier sifizias a &=ria (araes)
Qi 34 3iféreier 4l PH. P, dlgas Jil 3Ridl &7 Tigler a &ia
HBBIZ] G Aol DA JeFAA2 12 & {al lerericr @nard] Rt

P TR Jegagd o2 l&erl.  qlehiar 3q Fgilerdiéies J3ifd, ga
FTiadl o GBI [BFA 3R FouFmea gepld FURITuA JAAR B,
FEIT FIMRITIHE SR QeBITRT BITaT el

srengasi 4. va. @i, @ siehzias g3, SaEE JH]
A T BART GATTAAT T SAAT FAFRIE I Aar (adqew) oA,
99(99 HEMeT [e12IH B. 3 &l 3T DTl 3IE,

-2 -  JIGE GQLIT. F.2.3. 906/0° (& 95.99.200% 25T
GIFET) & @Al TqIA JFT ST [FHIIT, SN BITEBS
glar. e Jegedict 3Rl Qldiel aesiae] aardl el el
ST 3151 HIGZT Bt AT 8. 22 it &ian waesia 83 a2
g 1 g SRl QSlAURIEATd Gl SAcea S AUrH]
Sifpr-arar 35 A1 petl.  RIAARET §C A= QAT

BIeElalad fFaia 3.99. 200 25Tl fiapior SNaTl. F=Id =ieie:
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5! Jaar laeeen gl 4 v dl e, qidia stz Jsifa,
iR Jid SRR HIESTET d AT Al FBHTHED
Sawnaiaa ga Jefler alfes sifémrl aofel aal a @wzar =il
[Rensizt @l @ JirRidlan BrRGTaa JRIA &% &Gl  SHongaBre

AAE] T BAGATIAT & 3qAT FleA] ABRIE A Al (AAq)
717, 999§ Fefler ferea . 3 & 3eviaet et 3iig.

qiq - 3-  JIGE TAXT.F.2F 993/03 (& 99.99.2003 25T
GIFeT) HENST Tepaania irRldiiazes Felifeias Qo Adas B
335 Qictlar &ITsidl AT Bl Sldl. aurT F3id &5 rAIaT
Fefler aarar 3iféeprd] sl pH.0A. FE, dcpichlal 3T Qe
Sifeizia, Jo8 AN [FaT, JRTMAR Al GiaeT oA B 90.6.
2008 25t & gAM Baid 99.§. 2008 25 Gogl Has BT
3IARE G F2epTE] amictial Bal. qRg, RUGAR lFeian 30.§. 2008
q f3aiad &.0.2008 25t F2wrd} awictian [Rae=n qaa 37T &ra

ARG & A ARIN=N HITIE T TTA aiF],  sHlAwnA
SITIZBAT SIART AT HIIIIZ, EHHIET AT 3iIEIaBT- =T 3ifaprE
HZeIT p2id aod irRlda wizE 51367 313 g Bel. A& g3 (qiaas)
Qi 3q Siléiérs, Jag 3.1, 32oas si. dices Jia der deAd
SiAEEIR Biiaa alciwa arte Baa qidle Jiftiw 4 e
Fiell A STAITEIR] 3B, AT Jeaauie deslsl 8 18] 5512
gid. 3112, ga deller ale siféemr-ai=n waasidar &id a

aqrH 3iféreprd] s JaT g1 A2 abictians HAiGT ot i,

srongasr? &1 per.dl dlep, Tichiar iféeies i e
gz qisldaar g defiar artes siféer-aid aoteela @ gar
A @ BARRITIA! 7 STAT FFRIE 2] Aar (ad9as) e,
99(99 HEMeT [E12IH B. 3 &l 3T DTl 3B,
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T - - FTAEIER 51egT @lapl al. 3. 31, 2.4 920,/200° (Reaiaw

92.09. 2002 257! FIRACT) Bl Jogl J3ifd, SMN2EG B3 T Sl
Il PeFAAE 3T QA ABIAACD® J1a 3G9 Fanza . Eleb

i 3R] GARIE QIEieT d 32 HAdlcies HSes e l[dves gear
TIF], 313 QIAEITAIAT FTHG B,

SIITeBTR G2 8. e @1 12, Gletiar Siléies e Aalcl,
BARTRITAA T STAT 3qT QA AFRAAT®, 314, ABRIE
Toe, ga aAa qiciiel 34 Agladias, J3id, ga Jqid Recen
Si@gerar @ (3Aqa) A, 990 FEhT e &. 3 ar #Har der

35

41. According to the learned Advocate for the applicants, the applicant
in O.A. no. 758/2012 Shri Shriniwas s/o Nagindas Tandale was working
as a Reader in the office of the Superintendent of Police, Aurangabad
and he was not at all concerned with the investigation in the crime. The
respondent has not even properly filed affidavit in reply in the case. The
Enquiry Officer, however, did not appreciate this fact with proper
perspective. In fact, the Enquiry Officer ought to have come to the
conclusion that the applicant was not at all concerned with facts alleged

against him.

42. As seems from the memorandum of charges against both the
applicants, the respondent alleged that both the applicants have not
concentrated on the crime committed by the accused Shri Krishna Patil

and others, but they have concentrated upon the allegations against the
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businessman Shri Siyaram Gupta and thus they have prepared wrong
charge sheet against the accused persons. There is nothing on record to
show that, either of the applicants were directly responsible either for

investigation or for preparing the charge sheet.

43. We have also perused the enquiry report from which it seems that
the department has examined 4 witnesses viz. S/shri Omprakash D.
Mane, Sadashiv Ambadas Gayake, Kishor G. Patil, Nandkumar M.
Gandhile and out of these witnesses Shri Kishor G. Patil was Assistant

Government Pleader in Hon’ble High Court.

44. Witness Shri Omprakash D. Mane was in fact Investigating Officer
in crime nos. 144, 177 of 2002 of Gangapur Police Station u/s 406, 420
riw 32 of I.P.C. and also in a crime no. 134/2003 & 152/2004 of the said
Police Stations. He stated that Shri Laxmikant S/O Parvati Tike being
S.P. and Shri Khan being additional S.P. should have guided him. He
alleged that they were not satisfied as he and one Shri Anturkar, P.l. went
to Delhi for investigation. It seems that this witness has made some
allegations against the applicants for not cooperating him in the
investigation. However, from his evidence it is clear that adverse CRs
were written by the applicant Shri Tike against him and he has further
stated that Shri Tike was having malice against him. From his cross

examination it is clear that he never made any complaint against the
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applicants to his superior and for the first time he was deposing against

the applicant in the D.E.

45. The witness Shri Nandkumar M. Gandhile is the Director of
Gangapur Sugar Factory and he seems to be interested to see that Shri
Krishna Patil Dongaonkar, Chairman of the Gangapur Sugar Factory
should have been punished. Shri Sadashiv A. Gayake is an Advocate
and was also interested. Shri Gandhile could not state whether he has
filed complaint against the Officers (applicants) for not properly dealing

with the investigation of crime.

46. The witness Shri Sadashiv A. Gayake, as already stated earlier,
has tried to interfere in the smooth conduction of the proceeding of the
D.E. In his evidence itself he has admitted that Shri Tandale and one
Shri Patil filed criminal complaint against him at Police Station as regards
the misbehaviour and that he was discharged in the said complaint by the
learned Sessions Court on 19.1.2010. This might be the reason as to
why Shri Sadashiv A. Gayake was very much interested in interfering in

the enquiry.

47. As seems from the memorandum of charges in the D.E. it is clear
that the applicants have been charged for not submitting proper charge
sheet in various crimes. However, from the record, it seems that, neither
Shri Tandale nor Shri Tike were directly concerned with the conduction of

investigation of the alleged crime. There is no evidence to show that
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either of the applicants, in any manner, were concerned with the said
investigation. The Respondent has not placed on record the duty list of

both the applicants.

48. It is alleged that Shri Tandale has filed false affidavit in crime no.
120/2002, Police Station, Dhoke in Osmanabad District, but it is not filed
by the applicants, but it is filed by one Shri Anturkar and, therefore, the
applicants are not concerned with the said affidavit. There is nothing on
the record to show that the applicants were directly concerned with the
investigation of crime or that they have any reason to interfere in the
investigation. The alleged charges against the applicants are not grave.
As already discussed in the earlier paragraphs, for imposing punishment
on the pensioner, the misconduct committed by him shall be proved to be
of grave nature and, therefore, on this count also the D.E. against the

applicants seems to be vitiated.

49. From the discussion in foregoing paragraphs, we are satisfied that
the D.E. against both the applicants is vitiated as no specific order was
obtained by the respondent for continuation of the D.E. even after
retirement of the applicants. The respondent has not followed the
principles of natural justice in conducting the D.E. and did not complete
the enquiry within the time frame as specified by this Tribunal. No
extension for the continuation of the D.E. even after such time frame was

given by the Tribunal. The charges against the applicants cannot be said
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to be grave so as to impose the punishment on the pensioner after
retirement. The enquiry has been contemplated in the year 2005 and the
same has been completed in the year 2011 and the applicants were
harassed for almost 6 years on the allegations, which cannot be said to
be grave. In such circumstances, we are of the opinion that the
respondent now cannot be allowed to take action in the D.E. against the
applicants. The orders of punishment imposed in the D.E. are, therefore,

not legal and proper. We, therefore, pass following order :-

ORDER

0] O.A. nos. 758 & 842 of 2012 are allowed.

(i)  The impugned order of punishment dated 21.10.2011
(Annex. K) in O.A. no. 758/2012 and impugned punishment
order dated 21.10.2011 (Annex. G) in O.A. no. 842/2012 are

guashed and set aside.

(i) The respondent is directed to extend all consequential
benefits to which both the applicants will be entitled in view of
quashing and setting aside the impugned orders of
punishment dated 21.10.2011 in both the O.As.

There shall be no order as to costs.

MEMBER (J) VICE CHAIRMAN

ARJ-OA NOS.758 AND 842-2012 JDK (PUNISHMENT)



